exclusion of shareholders' pre-emptive rights in respect of the Subscription Warrants and the 

amendment of the Articles of Association of the Company ('the Issue Resolution’), the share 

capital of the Company was conditionally increased by an amount not exceeding 43,661.00 (in 

words: forty-three thousand six hundred and sixty-one 00/100) PLN by issuing no more than 

873,220.00 (in words: eight hundred and seventy-three thousand two hundred and twenty) 

ordinary series E bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 0.05 (five) groszes each (‘the 

Series E Shares’).  

2. The purpose of the conditional share capital increase referred to in the Article 31 section 1 

above is to grant the right to take up the Series E Shares to those entitled from the subscription